Workers Apex Industrial Co-operative Society Ltd (CAPEX) allocated 
under the State Budget for the financial year 2022-23 for the scheme 
"Brand Building and Market Awareness in India and International 
Market 2022-23*" - Release of resumed fund to the tune of * 9,71,702/ 
(Rupees Nine Lakh Seventy One Thousand Seven Hundred and Two 

THE MAHATMA 

INDUSTRIES (K) DEPARTMENT 
G.0.(Rt)No.493/2023/1D Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 27-05-2023 

ORDER 

2 Letter No. Capex/MD/GOVT/2023-24 Dtd 19/04/2023 
received from the Managing Director, CAPEX, Kollam. 

Kerala State Cashew Workers' Apex Industrial Co-operative Society

[...]

read above, Government had accorded sanction for the release of 50 
lakh (Rupees Fifty Lakh only) for the implementation of the said 
scheme. 

2) However, vide letter read as 2nd paper above, Managing Director, 
CAPEX informed Government that an amount of 79,32,348/ 
(Rupees Seventy Nine Lakh Thirty Two Thousand Three Hundred and 
Forty Eight Only) was resumed by Government from the PSTSB 
Account of CAPEX (A/C No.799012700000236) to the H/A 4851-00 
195-99-00-00-00-PV on 31/03/2023. The funds were kept in the 
account for utilizing various approved expenses under the plan scheme 
(1) modernization and partial mechanization ( 66,13,725/-), (2) Brand

[...]

disbursement of gratuity was lying in the WAMS when Government 
resumed the fund. Therefore MD, CAPEX requested Government to 

initiate immediate steps to refund the resumed fund. 

3) In the above context, Government have examined the matter in detail 

and are pleased to release an amount of 9,71,702/- (Rupees Nine 
Lakh Seventy One Thousand Seven Hundred and Two only) for Brand 

Building and Market Awareness in India and International Market 
(CAPEX) under the H/A 2852-08-600-81 from this year's provision 
against the fund resumed from CAPEX's PSTSB Alc No: 
799012700000236 on 31/03/2023, subject to the following terms and